

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN HENRY RAMIREZ,
Petitioner,

v.

LORIE DAVIS, Director,
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
Correctional Institutions Division,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

MARK PENLEY
Deputy Attorney General
For Criminal Justice

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

JENNIFER MORRIS
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711
(512) 936-1400
jennifer.morris@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISIDICICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Ramirez’s Trial.....	3
A. Guilt / Innocence.....	3
B. Punishment: Ramirez’s decision to end the presentation of mitigating evidence.....	3
II. Ramirez’s Appeal and Postconviction Proceedings.....	5
A. Appeal.....	5
B. State habeas proceedings.....	5
C. Federal habeas proceedings.....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	11
I. Ramirez Provides No Compelling Reason to Grant Certiorari.....	11
II. The Fifth Circuit Properly Applied the Law and Was Correct to Deny COA.....	12
A. Standard of Review: Extraordinary Circumstances.....	12
B. Ramirez undebatably failed to demonstrate extraordinary circumstances.....	12
1. A potential conflict of interest does not establish an actual conflict of interest.....	13
2. The Fifth Circuit correctly found that Ramirez could not have benefited from <i>Trevino</i>	14

a. Ramirez’s <i>Wiggins</i> claim is not defaulted.....	15
b. Ramirez’s <i>Wiggins</i> claim is not substantial	19
i. Ramirez waived his waiver claim	20
ii. Ramirez’s decision to end his case in mitigation was valid....	21
3. Even if <i>Pinholster</i> were disregarded and Ramirez’s new evidence considered, his claim is still insubstantial	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arthur v. Thomas</i> , 739 F.3d 611 (11th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Beatty v. Davis</i> , No. 18-8429 (Oct. 7, 2019)	25
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017).....	12, 25
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 565 U.S. 1 (2011).....	11
<i>Christeson v. Roper</i> , 135 S. Ct. 891 (2015)	13, 19
<i>Cox v. Horn</i> , 757 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	17, 23
<i>Diaz v. Stephens</i> , 731 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	12
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941)	20
<i>Jones v. Ryan</i> , 733 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McGuire v. Warden</i> , 738 F.3d 741 (6th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Moses v. Joyner</i> , 815 F.3d 163 (4th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Nash v. Hepp</i> , 740 F.3d 1075 (7th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Ramirez v. United States</i> , 799 F.3d 845, 850 (7th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007).....	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000).....	21
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	19, 20
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 2
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1) 22

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b)(6)*passim*
Sup. Ct. R. 10 11
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)–(c) 11
Sup. Ct. R. 14(h) 11
